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ZONING NOTICE 

APRIL 19, 2022, ZONING HEARING BOARD MEETING  
 

ZONING HEARING Z-2022-06 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will 
conduct a public hearing on April 19th, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting 
will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept 
evidence on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   CM Real Estate Partners, LP  
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  800 Spring Mill Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Borough Residential 1 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  CM Real Estate Partners, LP 
     800 Spring Mill Ave., Conshohocken, PA 19428 
           
The petitioner is seeking variances from Sections 27-811 and 27-1005 of the Conshohocken 
Zoning Ordinance to permit the construction of a pergola structure on the patio within 
front yard of the property. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration 
Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for 
arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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Date:  April 12, 2022 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE  
 
Re:  800 Spring Mill Ave – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
The subject property, located in the BR-1 – Borough Residential 1 zoning district, is a long 
standing existing nonconforming mixed-use property consisting of the Coyote Crossing 
restaurant along with a residential apartment. In 1998, the property was granted relief by the 
Zoning Hearing Board to permit the construction of the walled-in patio within the front yard of 
the property. The patio is currently used for outdoor seating of restaurant patrons. The property 
was also granted relief in 2016 to permit the construction of a 3rd floor expansion of the residential 
apartment.        
 
Current Request:  
 
The applicant is seeking relief from the Zoning Hearing Board to permit the construction of a 
louvered pergola structure over a portion of the existing patio seating area. The pergola would 
not be attached to the existing restaurant structure.  
 
Zoning Determination:   
 
Per §27-811.B, accessory structures may be erected within the side or rear yard of a property. The 
proposed pergola is an accessory structure which is proposed to be constructed within the front 
yard of the property, requiring a variance. The applicant will need to verify the exact location of 
the proposed pergola relative to the existing patio and right-of-way line as identified on the 
provided site plan.  
 
Per §27-811.C(1), the maximum permitted size of an accessory structure is 350 square feet and the 
maximum permitted height of a flat roof is 10 feet. The proposed pergola would have a height of 
11.5 feet, requiring a variance. The applicant will need to verify the square footage of the proposed 
pergola; however based on the provided plans and documentation, the pergola appears to be 
between 800 and 900 square feet, requiring a variance.   
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Per §27-1005.C, the front yard setback shall be 25 feet, to be measured from the ultimate right-of-
way line; except where there is an established building line, then the building line of the majority 
of the buildings on that side of the block shall be used. The existing building on the property is 
setback 20 feet from the Spring Mill Ave right-of-way and the proposed pergola is proposed to 
go up to the right-of-way line, requiring a variance.   
 
Per §27-1005.F, the maximum permitted building coverage on a lot shall not exceed 35% of the 
lot area. Per the provided site survey plan, the existing building coverage on the lot is 77%. The 
proposed pergola meets the definition of building coverage and therefore would add 
approximately 4% additional building coverage on the property.   

































BOROUGH COUNCIL 
Colleen Leonard, President 
Tina Sokolowski, Vice-President 
Robert Stokley, Member 
Anita Barton, Member 
James Griffin, Member 
Kathleen Kingsley, Member 
Karen Tutino, Member 
 
Yaniv Aronson, Mayor 
 
Stephanie Cecco, Borough Manager 

 
 
 

400 Fayette St., Suite 200 | Conshohocken, PA 19428 | Phone: (610) 828-1092 | Fax: (610) 828-0920 | www.conshohockenpa.gov 

 

BOROUGH OF CONSHOHOCKEN 
Office of the Borough Manager 

 
Zoning Administration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Date:  April 11, 2022 
 
To:  Stephanie Cecco, Brittany Rogers 
 
From:  Eric P. Johnson, PE  
 
Re:  SEPTA Parking Garage – Zoning Determination 
 
 
History of the Site:  
 
In connection with redevelopment of the SEPTA Conshohocken train station, SEPTA proposes to 
redevelop the remaining portion of the Neve industrial property located at 101 Washington Street 
with a commuter parking garage and surface parking lot, along with a riverfront trail, stormwater 
management, landscaping, and related pedestrian accommodations. The site is located in the SP-
3 – Specially Planned District 3 zoning district, Borough Floodplain Conservation District, and 
the FEMA defined floodway and Zone AE floodplain.  
 
Current Request:  
 
The applicant is seeking variances from the following Zoning requirements:  
 

• From §27-1714 to permit new construction in the Floodplain Conservation District, 
whereas new construction is prohibited.    

• From §27-1608 to permit relief from certain provisions of the area and dimensional 
requirements of the SP-3 zoning district. Specifically, the applicant has identified §27-
1608.6 to permit a building bulk in excess of 300 linear feet.     

• From §27-1609 to permit relief from certain provisions of the landscaping requirements 
of the SP-3 zoning district. Specifically, the applicant has identified §27-1609.1.F which 
requires landscaping on the top level and exterior walls of a parking garage. 

• From §27-1610 to permit relief from certain provisions of the riverfront access 
requirements of the SP-3 zoning district. Specifically, the applicant has identified §27-
1610.1.C which requires picnic areas in the river front access area.  

• From §27-2007 to permit relief from certain provisions of the Borough parking lot design 
requirements. Specifically, the applicant has identified §27-2007.F(1) which requires a 
dense continuous buffer abutting a residential property; and §27-2007.K which requires 
a minimum parking space dimension of 18 feet by 9 feet.  
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Zoning Determination:   
 
Public parking is a permitted use in the underlaying SP-3 zoning district; however new 
development and construction is generally prohibited in the Floodplain Conservation District 
because of the risk of inundation of flood waters. The entire property, which sits adjacent to the 
SEPTA train track right-of-way and forthcoming train station redevelopment, is located entirely 
within the Floodplain Conservation District.  
 
Part 17, Article F of the Borough Zoning Code outlines the procedures and conditions for granting 
relief from the strict application of the Floodplain Conservation District requirements if an 
exceptional hardship is imposed by the requirements. When seeking a variance for development 
within FEMA Zone AE, the applicant must demonstrate any construction, development, use or 
activity, together with all other existing or anticipated development, will not increase the Base 
Flood Elevation more than one foot at any point. The applicant has submitted a Flood Study 
prepared by a Professional Engineer indicating the proposed development, along with all current 
and projected development on abutting properties, will raise the Base Flood Elevation by less 
than 1-foot.       
 
When considering the variance application, the Zoning Hearing Board should consult Code 
Section 27-1722; and if a variance is granted, the technical provisions outlined in Code Section 
17, Article G should be attached to the approval. In particular, per §27-1722.3, if a variance is 
granted by the Zoning Hearing Board, the applicant shall be notified in writing that the 
granting of the variance may result in increased premium rates for flood insurance and may 
increase risks to life and property.  
 
In addition, the applicant is seeking dimensional relief with regard to the proposed parking 
garage development.      
 

Per §27-1608.6, the maximum building profile, as seen from end to end from any side or elevation, 
and measured perpendicular to such side or elevation, shall not exceed 300 linear feet in total 
horizontal length. The proposed parking garage profile measures 367 linear feet, requiring a 
variance.  
 
Per §27-1609.1.F, landscaping shall be provided on the top level and exterior walls of parking 
garages. The applicant has indicated the garage has been designed to permit a future vertical 
expansion which would preclude landscaping on the top level of the garage, requiring a variance. 
The applicant has not provided information on the ability to provide landscaping on the exterior 
walls of the parking garage.  
 
Per §27-1610.1.C, the riverfront access area along the Schuylkill River frontage shall include 
designated picnic areas. The applicant has proposed an extension of the riverfront multi-use trail 
with benches, trash receptacles, and landscaping; however a designated picnic area is not 
identified, requiring a variance. ` 
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Per §27-2007.F(1), when a parking area adjoins a residential property, a dense, continuous, 
evergreen screen or decorative opaque fence shall be provided. The property abuts the Matson 
Mill residential development to the east and a dense, continuous screen is not proposed, requiring 
a variance.  
 
Per §27-2007.K, the minimum dimension of a parking space shall be 9 feet by 18 feet. The 
applicant proposes parking spaces measuring 8.5 feet in width, as is standard practice at SEPTA 
train station facilities, requiring a variance.   
 
Per the variance application submitted to the Zoning Hearing Board as advertised, the applicant 
is seeking relief from §27-1609 – Landscaping. In the supplementary documentation submitted by 
the applicant, the applicant identified relief is needed from §27-1609.1.F as outlined above. Based 
on a review of the provided site plans and documentation, the applicant will also need to 
demonstrate compliance with the following provisions of the landscaping ordinance as part of 
the proposed development or seek relief:   
 

• §27-1609.1.B requires the outer perimeter of all surface parking lots shall be buffered with 
a landscape area at least 10 feet in width and contain at least three 3.5-inch caliper trees 
and at least 30 ornamental/flowering shrub plantings per 100 linear feet. The provided 
plans do not indicate the required 10-foot buffer or the required number of plantings 
along the parking lot perimeter.  

 

• §27-1609.1.C requires parking lots to be intensively landscaped with a minimum of one 
3.5-inch caliber shade tree, along with ornamental and flowering shrubs, for every 10 
parking spaces, planted in islands containing a minimum of 36 square feet of planting 
area. The provided plans do not appear to provide the required amount of landscaping 
withing the surface parking lot. 
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ZONING HEARING Z-2022-07 
 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will 
conduct a public hearing on April 19th, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. prevailing time. The meeting 
will be held at Borough Hall, located at 400 Fayette Street, Conshohocken, PA 19428.  
 
At this time, the Conshohocken Zoning Hearing Board will hear testimony and accept 
evidence on the following petition:  
 
PETITIONER:   Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority  
       
PREMISES INVOLVED:  101 Washington St., Conshohocken, PA 19428   
     Specially Planned District 3 
 
OWNER OF RECORD:  Sara R. Neve 2015 Riverfront Property Trust  
     1600 Arch St. – Suite 100, Philadelphia, PA 19103 
           
The petitioner is seeking variances from Sections 27-1608, 27-1609, 27-1610, 27-1714, 27-
2007, and 27-821 of the Conshohocken Zoning Ordinance to permit the construction of a 
parking lot and garage to serve the SEPTA train station. 
 
Interested parties are invited to participate in the hearing. Anyone requiring special 
accommodations to attend should contact the Conshohocken Borough Administration 
Office at 610-828-1092 or zoning@conshohockenpa.gov as soon as possible for 
arrangements. 
 
If you have questions regarding the above prior to the meeting, please contact the 
Borough at zoning@conshohockenpa.gov. 
 
 
Thank you,  
Zoning Hearing Board 
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